

August 5, 2026



Honorable Willis Thompson, Mayor
City of Vicksburg
1401 Walnut Street
Vicksburg, MS 39180

RE: Bid Tabulation and Recommendation
Convention Center Wall Rehabilitation

Dear Mayor and Board:

We have completed our review and tabulation of the bids that were received at the City Clerk's office on August 3, 2026 at 9:00 a.m., which were publicly opened and read aloud at the 10:00 a.m. meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen dated August 3, 2026. After review and tabulation of the bid received, it is our recommendation that the singular bid received be rejected and the sole bidder's Bid Bond be returned.

Enclosed you will find the certified bid tabulation for your records. We appreciate this opportunity to assist you on this project.

Sincerely,
Neel-Schaffer, Inc.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Brian Robbins'.

Brian Robbins, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Enclosures

engineers | planners | surveyors | environmental scientists | landscape architects

P: 601.534.1791

1100 Cherry Street

Vicksburg, MS 39183

www.neel-schaffer.com



CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
CITY OF VICKSBURG - CONVENTION CENTER WALL REHABILITATION
DUE AUGUST 3, 2026 AT 9:00 A.M.

PAY ITEM #	PAY ITEM	BID QUANTITY	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		HEMPHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	1858 US 49 FLORENCE, MS 39073 COR # 02449-MC	
	SITework ITEMS					UNIT PRICE	TOTAL BID
S-200-A	Mobilization	1.00	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$19,050.00	\$19,050.00
S-201-B	Clearing and Grubbing	1.00	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$21,500.00	\$21,500.00
S-203-E	Borrow Excavation, Contractor Furnished, LVM, Class B9	50.00	CY	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$56.75	\$2,837.50
S-203-H	Excess Excavation, LVM	50.00	CY	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00
S-226-A	Solid Sodding	300.00	SY	\$10.00	\$3,000.00	\$15.00	\$4,500.00
S-226-LS	Landscaping Replacement/Planting	1.00	LS	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
S-229-A	Portland Cement Concrete Paved Ditch	12.00	CY	\$600.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00
S-233-A	Temporary Silt Fence, Type II, AOS 0.15-0.84	100.00	LF	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00
S-237-A	Wattles, 20"	50.00	LF	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$15.00	\$750.00
S-304-D	Crushed Stone (Size 610)	25.00	TON	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$155.00	\$3,875.00
S-608-A	Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk	115.00	SY	\$300.00	\$34,500.00	\$275.00	\$31,625.00
S-613-E	Adjustment of Concrete Storm Inlet	1.00	LS	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$7,250.00	\$7,250.00
S-618-A	Maintenance of Traffic	1.00	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
S-619-SF	Construction Safety Fence	375.00	LF	\$2.00	\$750.00	\$22.75	\$8,531.25
S-815-E	Geotextile Under Crushed Stone, Type V, AOS 0.21-0.43	140.00	SY	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$3.75	\$525.00
	SUBTOTAL SITework ITEMS				\$95,350.00		\$134,943.75
	WALL REMEDIATION ITEMS						
S-200-A	Mobilization	1.00	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$440,500.00	\$440,500.00
S-601-A	Class "AA" Structural Concrete (Outside of Building)	54.00	CY	\$1,300.00	\$70,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$194,400.00
S-602-A	Reinforcing Steel (Outside of Building)	8,200.00	LBS	\$1.50	\$12,300.00	\$7.25	\$59,450.00
S-601-A	Class "AA" Structural Concrete (Inside of Building)	105.00	CY	\$2,000.00	\$210,000.00	\$6,200.00	\$651,000.00
S-602-A	Reinforcing Steel (Inside of Building)	16,000.00	LBS	\$2.00	\$32,000.00	\$7.25	\$116,000.00
S-602-X	Connections, Bolts/Washers, All-Threads, Drains, and Appurtenances	1.00	LS	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$43,750.00	\$43,750.00
	SUBTOTAL WALL ITEMS				\$392,000.00		\$1,505,100.00
	TOTALS				\$487,350.00		\$1,640,043.75

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE TABULATION OF BIDS THAT WERE RECEIVED BY THE CITY OF VICKSBURG By SEALED BID ON August 3, 2026 PRIOR TO THE SET 9AM DEADLINE LOCAL TIME, FOR THE CITY OF VICKSBURG - CONVENTION CENTER WALL REHABILITATION PROJECT.

CERTIFIED BY:


 Brian Robbins, Project Manager

